E-1
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION ADVISORY RESOLUTION G-2884

AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION July 19, 1989
Energy Branch

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION G-2884. PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
AUTHORIZED T0O INCREASE ITS RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE

BY $998,000 OR APPROXIMATELY 21 PERCENT,
ADVICE LETTER 91-H, FILED JUNE 8, 1989.

SUMMARY

1. Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) réquésts authority
to incréasé it ratés for stéam  servicé by approrimately 121
percent: Theé incréasé results  from an increéase in thé cost of
natural gas, a décrease in thé férécast stéam sales, - and - an
undércolléction in .the . Fuél Cost Adjustment (FCA) balaneéing
account:. The 1last  raté increase for Steam Servicé . became
effective on August 10, 1988. - ' _

2. ' This resolution grants PG&E’s requést.

BACKGROUND

1. _ PG4E  providés steéam service . to  approximately 200
customers in portions of the City and County of San Francisco.

2. The last increasé for steam service was approvéd by
COmmission Résolution G-2795 on August 10, 1988. o ‘

3. . Since the last incréase for stéam sérvicé, the  cost  of
the natural gas used to générate stéam, has increased from the
récorded $0.30151 pér thérm used in the last steam . rate
adjustment to $0:34427 pér thérm, based on thé néw Annual Cost
Allocation Proceeding (ACAP) rate filéd by Advice Letter 1547-G
and padé effectivée on June 1, 1989, -

4. =~ Forécast salés for steam servicé for thé 12 month périeg,
beginning July 1, 1989, are 744.6 million pounds of steam. This
is a decréasé from thé forécast of 800.7 million pounds of stean
uséd in Resolution G-2795. '




Resolution G-2884. -2~ July 19, 19895

5, The lower forecast sales is dué to the fact that récorded
salés for thé 12 month period énding June 30, 1689 failed to meet
the forecast salés for that period and thus indicated a lower
estimate of recorded salés. The new estimate is based on thé
prior year’s recorded sales plus the anticipated line 1osses of
0115 million pounds of steam as authorized by Paragraph 4 of the
Preliminary Statement, Part B of the filed steam tariffs.

6. In February, 1988, the FCA was undercollectéed by
$210,650. Dué to the reéduced sales, the prior increase approved
in August, 1988 failed to amortize th s undércolleéction and in
fact, this undercollection had grown to $5568,643 by april, 14989,

NOTICE

. Public notification of this filing has been nade by mailing
coplés of the f£filing to other utilities, governméntal agénciés
and to all partiés who regquésted such notification, and by
publication in the commission calendar. 1In addition, PG&E
notified the steéam customérs by letter maileéd June 26, 1989, ‘
PROTESTS ,

1. Thé commission Advisory and compliance Division (cacp)
has 'recéivéd one protéest from a steam customér: The protestant
objected to the amount 6f the increase, but made no specific
allegation of érror.

DISCUSSION

1. . In Resolution G-2795, dated August 10, 1988, PG4E was
authorized to récover the existing undeércollection in the Feca
balancing accoeunt over a 24 month périod. Howéver, incréased fueél
costs and reduced sales have causéd thé undercollection to grow.
As a result, the FCA billing factor should be further increased.

2, Based on forecast-period stéam sales, fuel ,usé for the
12-month period commencing July 1, 1989, and retalning a 24-month




Resolution 6-2884 -3~ July 19, 1989%
PG&E/A. Lu 91-H/mc‘~'

FCA amortization period, thée utility proposes to inorease stean
rates as follows:!

i

1988/89 198%/90 4% increase
Base Rates, per 1,000 1lbs. $5.423 $5.423
(includes $0.014 cpuC
reimbursenent feeé) _ _
FCA Billing Factor, 1,000 1bs. 2.232 3.816 70.9%
Total $7.655 $9.239 20.7%

3. The monthly customer chatgé of $7.00 per meter pér month
remains unchanged by this filing.

4, The net éffect of this rate reévision is a $998,000
increase in total annual révenue for thé Steam Department from
94,836,000 to $5,843,000, or approximately 21 pércent, as
detailed on Attachment A to this resolution.

5. _Section 2 of the Préliminary -Statement Part B of  the .
Steam. Tariffs authorizes the raté révision for Fca to takeé place
on April 1 and Octobér 1 of each year. Howéver, because  PGLE’s
1988 Annual . Cost Allocatien Procéeding gas rate changé was not
issued until May 26, 1989, this filing was delayed. a

6. . The  utility requéestéed that this rate révision bécomne
effective as soon as possiblé because the forecast period, upon
which theésé calculations are based, comménced on July 1, 1989.
7., Thé CACD has réeviewed this filing and the protest and
beliévés that PG&E’s request correctly réflécts the higher fuél
costs and the incréased undercollectisns in the Feca balancing
account and thérefore is reasonable.

FINDINGS

1. = The réquested rate increase for stéam tariffs is just and
reasonablé bécause it allows the utility to recover increased
fuel costs and reducés thé outstanding undercollection in the

-Fuél Cost Adjustment balancing account:

2, , The effective date of this rate inciease should bé thé
date of this résolution because the forecast period, upon which
these rate calculations are based, bégan on July 1, 1989,




Resolution c 2884 - July 19, 1989
PGLE/A. L, él-n/mcw

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacifio Gas & Electric Comgany is authorized under the
provisions of Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to revise
jts steam tariff rates to refléct. the  Increased Fuel Cost
Adjustment compbnent as file& by Advice leétter 91-H.

2. The effective date of thé revised tariff schedules shall
be the effectlve date of this resolution.

3. advice - ‘Letter 91-H and accompanying tariff sheets shall
be marked: té6 show that they were approved for f111ng by
Resolution G -2884: A :

4. The effective date of th1s resolutlon 1s the date hereof‘

1 cert1fy that this ’resolution was adOpted by the’éj-
- Public Utilities Commission at its réqular méeting : .

on  July 14;. 1989. Thé folloulng COmmissioners:g

approved it: '

B o o N PN TR SR
® < MITOHELL WILK oo % ( -
. - Présicdent " C o . : A s :

FREDERICK R, DUDA. T Executive Diréctor
STANLEY W.- HULE."IT o ) : . ] AL
JOHN B. OHANIAN -

Corrmlssmners B

Cormussmner Patncm !-L Bcr.ert,
being necessarily absent, did
not participate, -




Nk WG gt - - _Redalutiod Bocoth
mummums - T Jvl: 19, 1989
Attachment A

CALCULIIION o llCﬂEASEl fUEl EIPSISE
AND SUEL COST ADJUSTNERT DILLING FACTOR

.

Calculatica ;i [ocreased Fuel Eapenset
2. Total Cost of Fossil Fuel s4, 100, 41%
b, Cost of Fossil foel in Rse 32,014,431

¢, Cost to be Allecated tla < 1N $1,843,992

Calcalation of Foel Cost Adjustaent Billing Facter:
_a. Forecast Pericd S?!ts . ‘ . A% Rillion Lbs
v. Cost to be Allocated (1) 51,813,562

¢, Gifset Rate lillfaf!@ﬁ@l : iigiig

& Steas Cost Adjusteent Aczouut ialaﬂ(e as of T
O apeil 3, 1§89 ) - RN

balascing Rate (/20160 ‘ 1887
Fasl €oit Adjusteent Dilling Factor (ic + 200 1.616 1)
Change Fron Pieviéus'factci 13.815 - 2.232] . $1.364

Cdinge in Andual Revenves Due to Revised Factors ¥i48,000




